
 

 

July 25, 2024 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 

 
Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 

Approval of Amendment No. 3 to the Intergovernmental Agreement with Oregon Health Authority for 
extending Behavioral Rehabilitation Services (BRS) Reimbursements effective July 31, 2024 through 

April 30, 2026. Funding through Oregon Health Authority. No County General Funds are involved. 
 

Previous Board 

Action/Review 

IGA number 167781 was signed by Chair Tootie Smith, on 2/25/21; Amendment 1 to 

167781 was signed by Chair Tootie Smith on 12/2/2021, and Amendment 2 was 

signed by Chair Tootie Smith on 3/2/2023.  

Performance 

Clackamas 

1.    The purpose of the Accountability and Reformation line of business is to provide 

individualized evaluation, intervention, rehabilitative, and supervision services to 

youth so they be accountable to victims and the community, and repair the harm they 

have caused while building essential skills needed to transition into adulthood, and be 

contributing members of their community, living a crime free life. 

2.    Ensure safe, healthy, and secure communities. 

Counsel Review Yes Procurement Review No 

Contact Person Ed Jones Contact Phone 971-806-7862 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The mission of the Clackamas County Juvenile Department (“CCJD”) is to provide 
equitable juvenile justice, family support, intervention, and reformation services to youth so they can repair 
harm to victims, experience positive change, and contribute to a safe, healthy, and secure community. In 
fulfilling this mission, CCJD supports a system of interventions that addresses a youth’s risk factors and 
supports success for that youth. Youth are to be served in the most developmentally appropriate, least 
restrictive, and most cost-effective level of intervention.  
 
This amendment extends the current Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) 167781 expiration date from July 31, 

2024, to April 30, 2026 for partial reimbursement of the cost for eligible Residential Behavior Rehabilitation 

Services (BRS) for juvenile-justice involved youth. Currently, the reimbursement from OHA for each bed day is 

$199.91, less $51.15 in required match payment for each bed day. Estimated net revenue for FY24-25 Budget 

from BRS is $113,373 and partially supports 3 short-term residential placement beds contracted with two (2) 

private non-profit organizations. The revenue is based solely on utilization of these short-term residential 

placement beds. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends the Board of County Commissioners approve the attached 

Intergovernmental Agreement. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Christina L. McMahan, Director 

Juvenile Department 

For Filing Use Only 

Twest2
Christina L. McMahan



 

 

 

 

 

Agreement Number 167781 

 

 

AMENDMENT TO 

STATE OF OREGON 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 

 

You can get this document in other languages, large print, braille, or a format you prefer free of 

charge. Contact the Agreement Administrator at the contact information found on page one of 

the original Agreement, as amended. We accept all relay calls. 

 

This is amendment number 3 to Agreement Number 167781 between the State of Oregon, acting 

by and through its Oregon Health Authority, hereinafter referred to as “OHA,” and 
 

Clackamas County 

Acting by and through its Juvenile Department 

2121 Kaen Road 

Oregon City, Oregon 97045 

Attention: Christina McMahan, Ed Jones 

Telephone: (503) 650-3180 

E-mail address: cmcmahan@co.clackamas.or.us , 

ejones@co.clackamas.or.us 

 

hereinafter referred to as “County.” 

 

1. This amendment shall become effective on the last date all required signatures in Section 

7., below have been obtained. 

2. The Agreement is hereby amended as follows: 

a. Section 1 “Effective Date and Duration” to extend the current expiration date of 

July 31, 2024, to the new expiration date of April 30, 2026. 

b. Exhibit B, “Standard Terms and Conditions”, Section 24., “Notice” OHA 

address only, to read as follows: language to be deleted or replaced is struck 

through; new language is underlined and bold. 

OHA: Office of Contracts & Procurement 

635 Capitol Street NE, Suite 350 500 Summer Street NE, E-03 

Salem, OR 97301 

Telephone: 503-945-5818 

  

mailto:cmcmahan@co.clackamas.or.us
mailto:ejones@co.clackamas.or.us
mailto:ejones@co.clackamas.or.us


167781-3/mb Page 2 of 14 

OHA IGA County Amendment Updated: 5/2/2024 

 

c. For services provided on and after the effective date of this amendment, 

Exhibit C, “Subcontractor Insurance Requirements” is hereby superseded and 

restated in its entirety, as set forth in Attachment 1 Exhibit C, “Subcontractor 

Insurance Requirements”, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this 

reference. 

d. For services provided on and after the effective date of this amendment, 

Exhibit D, “Federal Terms and Conditions” is hereby superseded and restated 

in its entirety, as set forth in Attachment 2 Exhibit D, “Federal Terms and 

Conditions”, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. 

3. Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original 

Agreement and any previous amendments are still in full force and effect. County 

certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications contained in the original 

Agreement are true and correct as of the effective date of this amendment and with the 

same effect as though made at the time of this amendment. 

4. Certification. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, by signature on this 

Agreement amendment, the undersigned hereby certifies under penalty of perjury that: 

a. County acknowledges that the Oregon False Claims Act, ORS 180.750 to 

180.785, applies to any “claim” (as defined by ORS 180.750) that is made by (or 

caused by) County and that pertains to this Agreement or to the project for which 

the Agreement work is being performed. County certifies that no claim described 

in the previous sentence is or will be a “false claim” (as defined by ORS 180.750) 

or an act prohibited by ORS 180.755. The Oregon Attorney General may enforce 

the liabilities and penalties provided by the Oregon False Claims Act against 

County, in addition to any remedies that may be available to OHA under the 

Agreement; 

b. The information shown in Section 5.a. “County Information” of the original 

Agreement, as amended is County’s true, accurate and correct information; 

c. To the best of the undersigned’s knowledge, County has not discriminated against 

and will not discriminate against minority, women or emerging small business 

enterprises certified under ORS 200.055 in obtaining any required subcontracts; 

d. County and County’s employees and agents are not included on the list titled 

“Specially Designated Nationals” maintained by the Office of Foreign Assets 

Control of the United States Department of the Treasury and currently found at: 

https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/SDN-List/Pages/default.aspx; 

e. County is not listed on the non-procurement portion of the General Service 

Administration’s “List of Parties Excluded from Federal procurement or Non-

procurement Programs” found at: https://www.sam.gov/SAM; 

  

https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/SDN-List/Pages/default.aspx
https://www.sam.gov/SAM


167781-3/mb Page 3 of 14 

OHA IGA County Amendment Updated: 5/2/2024 

 

f. County is not subject to backup withholding because: 

(1) County is exempt from backup withholding; 

(2) County has not been notified by the IRS that County is subject to backup 

withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends; or 

(3) The IRS has notified County that County is no longer subject to backup 

withholding. 

g. County’s Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) provided to OHA is 

true and accurate. If this information changes, County shall provide OHA with the 

new FEIN within 10 days. 

  



167781-3/mb Page 4 of 14 

OHA IGA County Amendment Updated: 5/2/2024 

 

5. County Information. This information is requested pursuant to ORS 305.385. 

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: 

County Name (exactly as filed with the IRS):  

 

Street address:  

City, state, zip code:  

Email address:  

Telephone: (         ) Fax: (         ) 

Proof of Insurance. County shall provide the following information upon submission of the 

signed Agreement amendment. All insurance listed herein must be in effect prior to amendment 

execution. 

Workers’ Compensation Insurance Company:  _____________________________________ 

Policy #:  ______________________________________  Expiration Date:  ________________ 

  

Clackamas County

2051 Kaen Road 

Oregon City, OR 97045

ejones@clackamas.us

503 650-3169   503 655-8448

Self-Insured



167781-3/mb Page 5 of 14 

OHA IGA County Amendment Updated: 5/2/2024 

 

6. Signatures. 

COUNTY: YOU WILL NOT BE PAID FOR SERVICES RENDERED PRIOR TO 

NECESSARY STATE APPROVALS. 

Clackamas County 

By: 

 

              

Authorized Signature     Printed Name 
 

              

Title       Date 

 

State of Oregon, acting by and through its Oregon Health Authority 

By: 

 

     Donny Jardine    

Authorized Signature     Printed Name 
 

Medicaid Behavioral Health Policy Manager  6/4/2024    

Title       Date 

 

Approved for Legal Sufficiency: 

 

Exempt per OAR 137-045-0050(2)  

Oregon Department of Justice  Date 

 

 

  



167781-3/mb Page 6 of 14 

OHA IGA County Amendment Updated: 5/2/2024 

Attachment 1 

Exhibit C 

Subcontractor Insurance Requirements 

Local Government shall require its first-tier Contractor(s) (Contractor) that are not units of local 

government as defined in ORS 190.003, if any, to: 

i) obtain the insurance specified under TYPES AND AMOUNTS and meet the 

requirements under ADDITIONAL INSURED, CONTINUOUS CLAIMS MADE 

COVERAGE, NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OR CHANGE, and CERTIFICATES OF 

INSURANCE before the Contractor(s) perform under contracts between Local Government 

and the Contractors (the "Subcontracts"), and 

ii) maintain the insurance in full force throughout the duration of the Subcontracts. The 

insurance must be provided by insurance companies or entities authorized to transact the 

business of insurance and issue coverage in the State of Oregon and that are acceptable to 

Agency. 

Local Government shall not authorize Contractors to begin work under the Subcontracts until the 

insurance is in full force. Thereafter, Local Government shall monitor continued compliance with the 

insurance requirements on an annual or more frequent basis. Local Government shall incorporate 

appropriate provisions in the Subcontracts permitting it to enforce Contractor compliance with the 

insurance requirements and shall take all reasonable steps to enforce such compliance. Examples of 

"reasonable steps" include issuing stop work orders (or the equivalent) until the insurance is in full 

force, terminating the Subcontracts as permitted by the Subcontracts, or pursuing legal action to 

enforce the insurance requirements. In no event, shall Local Government permit a Contractor to work 

under a Subcontract when the Local Government is aware that the Contractor is not in compliance 

with the insurance requirements. As used in this section, a "first-tier" Contractor is a Contractor with 

which the Local Government directly enters into a contract. It does not include a subcontractor with 

which the Contractor enters into a contract. 

If Contractor maintains broader coverage and/or higher limits than the minimums shown in this 

insurance requirement exhibit, Agency requires and shall be entitled to the broader coverage and/or 

higher limits maintained by Contractor. 

INSURANCE TYPES AND AMOUNTS 

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS’ LIABILITY: 

All employers, including Contractor, that employ subject workers, as defined in ORS 656.027, shall 

comply with ORS 656.017 and shall provide Workers' Compensation Insurance coverage for those 

workers, unless they meet the requirement for an exemption under ORS 656.126(2). Contractor shall 

require and ensure that each of its subcontractors complies with these requirements. If Contractor is a 

subject employer, as defined in ORS 656.023, Contractor shall also obtain Employers' Liability 

Insurance coverage with limits not less than $500,000 each accident. 

If Contractor is an employer subject to any other state’s workers’ compensation law, Contactor shall 

provide Workers’ compensation Insurance coverage for its employees as required by applicable 

workers’ compensation laws including Employers’ Liability Insurance coverage with limits not less 



167781-3/mb Page 7 of 14 

OHA IGA County Amendment Updated: 5/2/2024 

than $500,000 and shall require and ensure that each of its out-of-state subcontractors complies with 

these requirements. 

As applicable, Contractor shall obtain coverage to discharge all responsibilities and liabilities that arise 

out of or relate to the Jones Act with limits of no less than $5,000,000 and/or the Longshoremen’s and 

Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act. 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY: 

Contractor shall provide Commercial General Liability Insurance covering bodily injury and 

property damage in a form and with coverage that are satisfactory to the State of Oregon. This 

insurance must include personal and advertising injury liability, products and completed 

operations, contractual liability coverage for the indemnity provided under this Contract, and 

have no limitation of coverage to designated premises, project, or operation. Coverage must be 

written on an occurrence basis in an amount of not less than $2,000,000 per occurrence and not 

less than $4,000,000 annual aggregate limit. 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY: 

 Required  Not required 

Contractor shall provide Automobile Liability Insurance covering Contractor’s business use including 

coverage for all owned, non-owned, or hired vehicles with a combined single limit of not less than 

$1,000,000 for bodily injury and property damage. This coverage may be written in combination with 

the Commercial General Liability Insurance (with separate limits for Commercial General Liability 

and Automobile Liability). Use of personal Automobile Liability Insurance coverage may be 

acceptable if evidence that the policy includes a business use endorsement is provided. 

PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY: 

 Required  Not required  

Contractor shall provide Professional Liability Insurance covering any damages caused by an error, 

omission or any negligent acts related to the services to be provided under the Contract/Subcontract by 

the Contractor and Contractor’s subcontractors, agents, officers or employees in an amount not less 

than $2,000,000 per claim and not less than $4,000,000 annual aggregate limit. 

If coverage is provided on a claims made basis, then either an extended reporting period of not less 

than 24 months shall be included in the Professional Liability Insurance coverage, or the Contractor 

and subcontractors shall provide continuous claims made coverage as stated below. 

PHYSICAL ABUSE AND MOLESTATION INSURANCE COVERAGE: 

 Required  Not required 

Contractor shall provide Abuse and Molestation Insurance in a form and with coverage that are 

satisfactory to the Agency/Local Government covering damages arising out of actual, perceived, or 

threatened physical abuse, mental injury, sexual molestation, negligent: hiring, employment, 

supervision, training, investigation, reporting to proper authorities, and retention of any person for 

whom the Contractor is responsible including but not limited to Contractor and Contractor’s employees 

and volunteers.  Policy endorsement’s definition of an insured must include the Contractor, and the 

Contractor’s employees and volunteers. Coverage must be written on an occurrence basis in an amount 

of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence. Any annual aggregate limit shall not be less than 



167781-3/mb Page 8 of 14 

OHA IGA County Amendment Updated: 5/2/2024 

$3,000,000. Coverage can be provided by a separate policy or as an endorsement to the Commercial 

General Liability or Professional Liability policies. These limits must be exclusive to this required 

coverage. Incidents related to or arising out of physical abuse, mental injury, or sexual molestation, 

whether committed by one or more individuals, and irrespective of the number of incidents or injuries 

or the time period or area over which the incidents or injuries occur, must be treated as a separate 

occurrence for each victim. Coverage must include the cost of defense and the cost of defense shall be 

provided outside the coverage limit. 

EXCESS/UMBRELLA INSURANCE: 

A combination of primary and Excess/Umbrella insurance may be used to meet the required limits of 

insurance. When used, all of the primary and Excess or Umbrella policies must provide all of the 

insurance coverages required herein, including, but not limited to, primary and non-contributory, 

additional insured, Self-Insured Retentions (SIRs), indemnity, and defense requirements. The Excess 

or Umbrella policies must be provided on a true “following form” or broader coverage basis, with 

coverage at least as broad as provided on the underlying insurance. No insurance policies maintained 

by the Additional Insureds, whether primary or Excess, and which also apply to a loss covered 

hereunder, are to be called upon to contribute to a loss until the Contractor’s primary and Excess 

liability policies are exhausted. 

If Excess/Umbrella insurance is used to meet the minimum insurance requirement, the Certificate of 

Insurance must include a list of all policies that fall under the Excess/Umbrella insurance. 

ADDITIONAL COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS: 

Contractor’s insurance shall be primary and non-contributory with any other insurance. Contractor 

shall pay for all deductibles, self-insured retention (SIR), and self-insurance, if any. 

ADDITIONAL INSURED: 

All liability insurance, except for Workers’ Compensation, Professional Liability, Directors and 

Officers Liablity and Network Security and Privacy Liability (if applicable), required under the 

Subcontract must include an Additional Insured Endorsement specifying the State of Oregon, its 

officers, employees and agents as Additional Insureds, including additional insured status with respect 

to liability arising out of ongoing operations and completed operations, but only with respect to 

Contractor's services to be performed under the Subcontract. Coverage must be primary and non-

contributory with any other insurance and self-insurance. 

Regarding Additional Insured status under the General Liability policy, the State of Oregon requires 

Additional Insured status with respect to liability rising out of ongoing operations and completed 

operations. The Additional Insured Endorsement with respect to liability arising out of Contractor’s 

ongoing operations must be on or at least as broad as ISO Form CG 20 10 and the Additional Insured 

endorsement with respect to completed operations must be on or at least as broad as ISO form CG 20 

37. 

WAIVER OF SUBROGATION: 

Contractor shall waive rights of subrogation which Contractor or any insurer of Contractor may acquire 

against the Agency or State of Oregon by virtue of the payment of any loss. Contractor must obtain 

any endorsement that may be necessary to affect this waiver of subrogation, but this provision applies 

regardless of whether or not the Agency or State of Oregon has received a waiver of subrogation 

endorsement from the Contractor or the Contractor’s insurer(s). 



167781-3/mb Page 9 of 14 

OHA IGA County Amendment Updated: 5/2/2024 

CONTINUOUS CLAIMS MADE COVERAGE: 

If any of the required liability insurance is on a claims made basis and does not include an extended 

reporting period of at least 24 months, then Contractor shall maintain Continuous Claims Made 

coverage, provided the effective date of the Continuous Claims Made coverage is on or before the 

effective date of the Contract, for a minimum of 24 months following the later of: 

(i) Contractor’s completion and Agency/Local Government’s acceptance of all Services 

required under the Contract, or 

(ii) Agency or Contractor’s termination of this Contract, or 

(iii) The expiration of all warranty periods provided under this Contract. 

CERTIFICATE(S) AND PROOF OF INSURANCE: 

Local Government shall obtain from the Contractor a Certificate(s) of Insurance for all required 

insurance before Contractor delivers any goods and performs any Services required under this 

Contract. The Certificate(s) must list the State of Oregon, its officers, employees, and agents as a 

certificate holder and as an endorsed Additional Insured. The Certificate(s) of Insurance must also 

include all required endorsements or copies of the applicable policy language effecting coverage 

required by this Contract. If Excess/Umbrella Insurance is used to meet the minimum insurance 

requirement, the Certificate of Insurance must include a list of all policies that fall under the 

Excess/Umbrella Insurance. As proof of insurance, Agency/Local Government has the right to request 

copies of insurance policies and endorsements relating to the insurance requirements in this Contract. 

NOTICE OF CHANGE OR CANCELLATION: 

The Contractor or its insurer must provide at least 30 days’ written notice to Local Government before 

cancellation of, material change to, potential exhaustion of aggregate limits of, or non-renewal of the 

required insurance coverage(s). 

INSURANCE REQUIREMENT REVIEW: 

Contractor agrees to periodic review of insurance requirements by Agency/Local Government under 

this agreement and to provide updated requirements as mutually agreed upon by Contractor and 

Agency/Local Government. 

STATE ACCEPTANCE: 

All insurance providers are subject to Agency/Local Government acceptance. If requested by 

Agency/Local Government, Contractor shall provide complete copies of insurance policies, 

endorsements, self-insurance documents and related insurance documents to Agency/Local 

Government’s representatives responsible for verification of the insurance coverages required under 

this Exhibit. 

  



167781-3/mb Page 10 of 14 

OHA IGA County Amendment Updated: 5/2/2024 

Attachment 2 

EXHIBIT D 

 

Federal Terms and Conditions 

General Applicability and Compliance. Unless exempt under 45 CFR Part 87 for Faith-Based 

Organizations (Federal Register, July 16, 2004, Volume 69, #136), or other federal provisions, 

County shall comply and, as indicated, require all subcontractors to comply with the following 

federal requirements to the extent that they are applicable to this Agreement, to County, or to the 

Work, or to any combination of the foregoing. For purposes of this Agreement, all references to 

federal and state laws are references to federal and state laws as they may be amended from time 

to time. 

1. Miscellaneous Federal Provisions. County shall comply and require all subcontractors 

to comply with all federal laws, regulations, and executive orders applicable to the 

Agreement or to the delivery of Work. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, 

County expressly agrees to comply and require all subcontractors to comply with the 

following laws, regulations and executive orders to the extent they are applicable to the 

Agreement: (a) Title VI and VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, (b) 

Sections 503 and 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, (c) the Americans 

with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended, (d) Executive Order 11246, as amended, (e) 

the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, as amended, (f) the Age 

Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, as amended, and the Age Discrimination Act 

of 1975, as amended, (g) the Vietnam Era Veterans’ Readjustment Assistance Act of 

1974, as amended, (h) all regulations and administrative rules established pursuant to the 

foregoing laws, (i) all other applicable requirements of federal civil rights and 

rehabilitation statutes, rules and regulations, and (j) all federal laws requiring reporting of 

client abuse. These laws, regulations and executive orders are incorporated by reference 

herein to the extent that they are applicable to the Agreement and required by law to be 

so incorporated. No federal funds may be used to provide Work in violation of 42 U.S.C. 

14402. 

2. Equal Employment Opportunity. If this Agreement, including amendments, is for more 

than $10,000, then County shall comply and require all subcontractors to comply with 

Executive Order 11246, entitled “Equal Employment Opportunity,” as amended by 

Executive Order 11375, and as supplemented in Oregon Department of Labor regulations 

(41 CFR Part 60). 

3. Clean Air, Clean Water, EPA Regulations. If this Agreement, including amendments, 

exceeds $100,000 then County shall comply and require all subcontractors to comply 

with all applicable standards, orders, or requirements issued under Section 306 of the 

Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7606), the Federal Water Pollution Control Act as amended 

(commonly known as the Clean Water Act) (33 U.S.C. 1251 to 1387), specifically 

including, but not limited to Section 508 (33 U.S.C. 1368), Executive Order 11738, and 

Environmental Protection Agency regulations (2 CFR Part 1532), which prohibit the use 

under non-exempt Federal contracts, grants or loans of facilities included on the EPA List 

of Violating Facilities. Violations shall be reported to OHA, United States Department of 

Health and Human Services and the appropriate Regional Office of the Environmental 



167781-3/mb Page 11 of 14 

OHA IGA County Amendment Updated: 5/2/2024 

Protection Agency. County shall include and require all subcontractors to include in all 

contracts with subcontractors receiving more than $100,000, language requiring the 

subcontractor to comply with the federal laws identified in this Section. 

4. Energy Efficiency. County shall comply and require all subcontractors to comply with 

applicable mandatory standards and policies relating to energy efficiency that are 

contained in the Oregon energy conservation plan issued in compliance with the Energy 

Policy and Conservation Act 42 U.S.C. 6201 et.seq. (Pub. L. 94-163). 

5. Truth in Lobbying. By signing this Agreement, County certifies, to the best of the 

County’s knowledge and belief that: 

a. No federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of 

County, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or 

employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of 

Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the 

awarding of any federal contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of 

any federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the 

extension, continuation, renewal, amendment or modification of any federal 

contract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement. 

b. If any funds other than federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid 

to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of 

any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an 

employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this federal contract, 

grant, loan or cooperative agreement, County shall complete and submit Standard 

Form LLL, “Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying” in accordance with its 

instructions. 

c. County shall require that the language of this certification be included in the 

award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, 

and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all 

subrecipients and subcontractors shall certify and disclose accordingly. 

d. This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was 

placed when this Agreement was made or entered into. Submission of this 

certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this Agreement imposed 

by Section 1352, Title 31 of the U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the 

required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 

and not more than $100,000 for each such failure. 

e. No part of any federal funds paid to County under this Agreement shall be used, 

other than for normal and recognized executive legislative relationships, for 

publicity or propaganda purposes, for the preparation, distribution, or use of any 

kit, pamphlet, booklet, publication, electronic communication, radio, television, or 

video presentation designed to support or defeat the enactment of legislation 

before the United States Congress or any State or local legislature itself, or 

designed to support or defeat any proposed or pending regulation, administrative 

action, or order issued by the executive branch of any State or local government 

itself. 



167781-3/mb Page 12 of 14 

OHA IGA County Amendment Updated: 5/2/2024 

f. No part of any federal funds paid to County under this Agreement shall be used to 

pay the salary or expenses of any grant or contract recipient, or agent acting for 

such recipient, related to any activity designed to influence the enactment of 

legislation, appropriations, regulation, administrative action, or Executive order 

proposed or pending before the United States Congress or any State government, 

State legislature or local legislature or legislative body, other than for normal and 

recognized executive-legislative relationships or participation by an agency or 

officer of a State, local or tribal government in policymaking and administrative 

processes within the executive branch of that government. 

g. The prohibitions in subsections (e) and (f) of this Section shall include any 

activity to advocate or promote any proposed, pending or future Federal, State or 

local tax increase, or any proposed, pending, or future requirement or restriction 

on any legal consumer product, including its sale or marketing, including but not 

limited to the advocacy or promotion of gun control. 

h. No part of any federal funds paid to County under this Agreement may be used 

for any activity that promotes the legalization of any drug or other substance 

included in schedule I of the schedules of controlled substances established under 

Section 202 of the Controlled Substances Act except for normal and recognized 

executive congressional communications. This limitation shall not apply when 

there is significant medical evidence of a therapeutic advantage to the use of such 

drug or other substance of that federally sponsored clinical trials are being 

conducted to determine therapeutic advantage. 

6. Resource Conservation and Recovery. County shall comply and require all 

subcontractors to comply with all mandatory standards and policies that relate to resource 

conservation and recovery pursuant to the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 

(codified at 42 U.S.C. 6901 et. seq.). Section 6002 of that Act (codified at 42 U.S.C. 

6962) requires that preference be given in procurement programs to the purchase of 

specific products containing recycled materials identified in guidelines developed by the 

Environmental Protection Agency. Current guidelines are set forth in 40 CFR Part 247. 

7. Audits. 

a. County shall comply, and require all subcontractors to comply, with applicable 

audit requirements and responsibilities set forth in this Agreement and applicable 

state or federal law. 

b. If County expends $750,000 or more in federal funds (from all sources) in a 

federal fiscal year, County shall have a single organization-wide audit conducted 

in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Subtitle B with guidance at 2 CFR 

Part 200. Copies of all audits must be submitted to OHA within 30 days of 

completion. If County expends less than $750,000 in a fiscal year, County is 

exempt from Federal audit requirements for that year. Records must be available 

as provided in Exhibit B, “Records Maintenance, Access”. 

8. Debarment and Suspension. County shall not permit any person or entity to be a 

subcontractor if the person or entity is listed on the non-procurement portion of the 

General Service Administration’s “List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement or 



167781-3/mb Page 13 of 14 

OHA IGA County Amendment Updated: 5/2/2024 

Non-procurement Programs” in accordance with Executive Orders No. 12549 and No. 

12689, “Debarment and Suspension”. (See 2 CFR Part 180.) This list contains the names 

of parties debarred, suspended, or otherwise excluded by agencies, and contractors 

declared ineligible under statutory authority other than Executive Order No. 12549. 

Subcontractors with awards that exceed the simplified acquisition threshold shall provide 

the required certification regarding their exclusion status and that of their principals prior 

to award. 

9. Pro-Children Act. County shall comply and require all subcontractors to comply with 

the Pro-Children Act of 1994 (codified at 20 U.S.C. Section 6081 et. seq.). 

10. Medicaid Services. Reserved,  

11. Agency-based Voter Registration. If applicable, County shall comply with the Agency-

based Voter Registration sections of the National Voter Registration Act of 1993 that 

require voter registration opportunities be offered where an individual may apply for or 

receive an application for public assistance. 

12. Disclosures.Reserved. 

13. Federal Intellectual Property Rights Notice. The federal funding agency, as the 

awarding agency of the funds used, at least in part, for the Work under this Agreement, 

may have certain rights as set forth in the federal requirements pertinent to these funds. 

For purposes of this subsection, the terms “grant” and “award” refer to funding issued by 

the federal funding agency to the State of Oregon. County agrees that it has been 

provided the following notice: 

a. The federal funding agency reserves a royalty-free, nonexclusive and irrevocable 

right to reproduce, publish, or otherwise use the Work, and to authorize others to 

do so, for Federal Government purposes with respect to: 

(1) The copyright in any Work developed under a grant, subgrant or contract 

under a grant or subgrant; and 

(2) Any rights of copyright to which a grantee, subgrantee or a contractor 

purchases ownership with grant support. 

b. The parties are subject to applicable federal regulations governing patents and 

inventions, including government-wide regulations issued by the Department of 

Commerce at 37 CFR Part 401, “Rights to Inventions Made by Nonprofit 

Organizations and Small Business Firms Under Government Grants, Contracts 

and Cooperative Agreements.” 

c. The parties are subject to applicable requirements and regulations of the federal 

funding agency regarding rights in data first produced under a grant, subgrant or 

contract under a grant or subgrant. 

14. Super Circular Requirements. 2 CFR Part 200, or the equivalent applicable provision 

adopted by the awarding federal agency in 2 CFR Subtitle B, including but not limited to 

the following: 

a. Property Standards. 2 CFR 200.313, or the equivalent applicable provision 

adopted by the awarding federal agency in 2 CFR Subtitle B, which generally 



167781-3/mb Page 14 of 14 

OHA IGA County Amendment Updated: 5/2/2024 

describes the required maintenance, documentation, and allowed disposition of 

equipment purchased with federal funds. 

b. Procurement Standards. When procuring goods or services (including 

professional consulting services), applicable state procurement regulations found 

in the Oregon Public Contracting Code, ORS chapters 279A, 279B and 279C or 2 

CFR § 200.318 through 200.326, or the equivalent applicable provision adopted 

by the awarding federal agency in 2 CFR Subtitle B, as applicable. 

c. Contract Provisions. The contract provisions listed in 2 CFR Part 200, Appendix 

II, or the equivalent applicable provision adopted by the awarding federal agency 

in 2 CFR Subtitle B, that are hereby incorporated into this Exhibit, are, to the 

extent applicable, obligations of County, and County shall also include these 

contract provisions in its contracts with non-Federal entities. 

15. Federal Whistleblower Protection. County shall comply, and ensure the compliance by 

subcontractors or subgrantees, with 41 U.S.C. 4712, Enhancement of contractor 

protection from reprisal for disclosure of certain information. 

 



Document Return Statement, Rev. 10/16 

DOCUMENT RETURN STATEMENT 
 
 
Please complete the following statement and return with the completed signature page and the 
Contractor Data and Certification page and/or Contractor Tax Identification Information (CTII) 
form, if applicable. 
 
If you have any questions or find errors in the above referenced Document, please contact the 
contract specialist. 
 

Document number:  , hereinafter referred to as “Document.” 

 

 

I,    

 Name  Title 
 

received a copy of the above referenced Document, between the State of Oregon, acting by 
and through the Department of Human Services, the Oregon Health Authority, and 
 

 by email. 

Contractor’s name  

 

 

On  , 

 Date  
 

I signed the electronically transmitted Document without change. I am returning the completed 
signature page, Contractor Data and Certification page and/or Contractor Tax Identification 
Information (CTII) form, if applicable, with this Document Return Statement. 

 

 

   

Authorizing signature  Date 

 

 

 
Please attach this completed form with your signed document(s) and return to the contract 
specialist via email. 


	Signature Page
	Document Return page- Needs signature

	Document no: 167781-3
	Name: 
	Title: 
	Contractors name: Clackamas County  
	Date: 
	Date_2: 


